115,293.14 183,753.13 299,046.27 82,721.26 138,133.07 220,854.33

48	 Financial risk management (Contd.)

421

Financial
Statements

Statutory
Reports

Corporate
Overview

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 (Contd.)

(b)	 Market risk

	� Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of financial instruments will fluctuate due to
changes in the market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices and credit
spreads on investment and borrowings.

(i)	 Interest rate risk

	 On investment book other than equity

	� The Group manages the duration of its investment portfolio with an objective to optimise the return
with minimal possible fair value change impact. The interest rate risk on the investment portfolio and
corresponding fair value change impact is monitored using VaR, PV01 and Modified Duration and other
parameters as defined in its Board approved Investment and Market risk policy.

	 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2024

(C in crore)

Carrying
value Fair value

Impact in Statement of
Profit and Loss

Particulars
1% interest

increase
1% interest

decrease

Investment at amortised cost  355.46  357.55  (5.77)  5.94

Investment at FVTPL  4,969.85  4,969.85  (50.75)  50.75

Investment at FVOCI (other than equity)  24,383.81  24,383.81  (467.08)  467.08

	 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2023

(C in crore)

Carrying
value Fair value

Impact in Statement of
Profit and Loss

Particulars
1% interest

increase
1% interest

decrease

Investment at amortised cost  128.59  129.45  (3.09)  3.20

Investment at FVTPL  6,575.79  6,575.79  (14.31)  14.31

Investment at FVOCI (other than equity)  15,302.57  15,302.57  (152.85)  152.85

	 On assets and liabilities

Interest rate sensitivity on fixed and floating rate assets and liabilities with differing maturity profiles is
measured by using the duration gap analysis and market value of equity (MVE) and net interest income
analysis. The same is monitored monthly by ALCO. Sensitivity of the market value of unquoted equity
investments other than those in subsidiaries and associates assuming varied changes in interest rates is
presented in note no. 47.

	 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2024

(C in crore)

Carrying
value Fair value

Impact in Statement of
Profit and Loss

[…]

Subordinated liabilities  3,577.90  3,621.87  65.98  (68.08)

48	 Financial risk management (Contd.)

422 37th Annual Report 2023-24

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 (Contd.)

	 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2023

(C in crore)

Carrying
value Fair value

Impact in Statement of
Profit and Loss

Particulars
1% interest

increase
1% interest

decrease

Loans  242,268.93  241,855.01  (1,968.35)  2,027.46

Debt securities  86,845.24  87,168.55  1,153.68  (1,239.11)

Borrowings (other than debt securities)  81,549.40  81,549.40  -  -

Deposits  44,665.56  44,571.40  587.91  (605.24)

Subordinated liabilities  3,630.29  3,725.52  93.47  (97.22)

(ii)	 Price risk

	� The Group’s quoted equity instruments and derivative instruments carry a risk of change in prices. To
manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group periodically monitors the
sectors it has invested in, performance of the investee companies, measures mark-to-market gains/losses.

	 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2024

(C in crore)

Carrying
value Fair value

Impact in Statement of
Profit and Loss

Particulars	 10% increase 10% decrease

Investment in equity shares (quoted)  269.41  269.41  26.94  (26.94)

Derivative financial instrument
(future and options)  0.05  0.05  0.01  (0.01)

	 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2023

(C in crore)

Carrying
value Fair value

Impact in Statement of
Profit and Loss

Particulars	 10% increase 10% decrease

Investment in equity shares (quoted)  215.62  215.62  21.56  (21.56)

Derivative financial instrument (future and
options)  3.48  3.48  0.35  (0.35)

(iii)	 Foreign currency risk

	� The Group is exposed to foreign currency fluctuation risk largely for its external commercial borrowing
(ECB). The Group’s borrowings in foreign currency are governed by RBI guidelines (RBI master direction
RBI/FED/2018-19/67 dated 26 March 2019 and updated from time to time) which requires entities raising
ECB for an average maturity of less than 5 years to hedge minimum 70% of its ECB exposure (Principal &
Coupon). As a matter of prudence, the Group has hedged the entire ECB exposure for the full tenure as per
Board approved interest rate risk, currency risk and hedging policy.